Recommendation Memo

To: Eric Earls, Department of Public Works
From: Margie White, Finance Department X 9241
Date: October 5, 2023

Re: Council Claim

Please investigate the attached claim against the City of Warwick involving your department and return
this recommendation to the Treasury office as soon as possible.

Date of Incident: 9/19/23 Police/tow/auto report: 23-5548-OF
Claimant. Kenneth Gallucci
19 Elks Lane

Warwick, Rl 02888

Claim: City crew was grinding stumps across the street and accidently sprayed debris, hitting
and breaking window of RV.

Invoice: Coventry Glass Company $160.50
Estimates: Rec Pro $469.99(w blind & screen)
Rec Pro $201.95

Department Recommends:

Approval of this claim for $0

Denial of this claim (please include comments below):

A Highway Supervisor investigated this incident and reports that the crew was not negligent. The

vehicle in question was not in the same spot that it was claimed to be at the time of the alleged
incident.
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TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL tU] UCT g4 2023

The undersigned respectfully petitions your body for compensation
for injuries or damages sustained as follows:

Please print information that pertains to your claim.

[OMotor Vehicle Accident [OPothole roperty Damage [ ]Tax Waiver CJother
Claimant Name: ‘«ﬂﬁﬂ&"\\ G'g_\\ Jdec)

Address: H ELV\S \_WE

City, State, zip: WA R WL M RE o ’l‘{‘(\(
Telephone #: 010\ ) 57 g\ i \1‘5\
K Prox )

Date ofincident(MlDlY)g" [9- 20Ny fime: \AY ADMIF'M

Description of Incident/Claim: _ (Y ¢\ ¥\c. q\:d\]g', )‘(k}'-?.\ Qﬂ&' Foen.

S Gty upelle crew  wa L (e
4 o ST, AW, A ent \ebih
MITY S N1'A) 9‘-}\ aLlosy Y S tleg }‘J \'\'\H'.\"'\‘S and
beeaiom  eao RV GIOMIGW. TWS Yg o smail Wi0dOW lockked
Cov: Y X! e Roks yad \alge wiod O\t locwked  Oeas by,

Vehicle Year: ‘99 Make:i‘n\sc [ Model: E: ALK Odometer reading: ;':‘O 7%'\

The Pothole was located on \\\ b‘ road.

I notified the Finance | Public Works department on 9 i l 9 I '&0 9:5 (date).

The nature of my property damage is: %f‘d een wind o o R‘-U

Additional information about Tax Waiver (include letter from Tax Collector stating adverse decision)

| request reimbursement in the amount of $ / 60' 5 O
SIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT: DATE 9’ N MENKS

Page 1 0of 2 if additional space is needed please attach separate page




AFFIDAVIT

3 )
(Petitioner Name) \L\ e f_}\'\ G&“i I N\ , being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. | have petitioned the City Council of the City of Warwick for compensation for losses arising from an
incident which occurred on (date) 9" l g- ) as aresult of (please provide brief description):

Gk woltk (few/ SPaued  debris Liforn o wood ohigle”
7 J | B
Lf_e\.idtw) QY miuh\/t

Said claim was filed with the Finance Department on (date).

2. Check appropriate box or boxes:

@l have not sought compensation, nor will | at any time seek compensation from any source (including,
but not limited to, any insurance company) other than the City of Warwick, for any loss arising from
the above-described incident, understanding for pothole claims, the maximum recovery is $300.00
under Rhode Island General Law § 24-5-13 (b).

| have received compensation from a source or sources other than the City of Warwick,

(including, but not limited to, any insurance company) in connection with this incident. The
amount(s) which | received total $
and the source of the other payment(s) was

I am seeking, or intend to seek, compensation from a source or sources other than and/or in addition
to the City of Warwick (including, but not limited to, any insurance company), for any loss arising from
the above described incident. The source or sources from which | seek such other

compensation is/are:

3. In the event that the Warwick City Council should deny my claim, | understand that | may pursue a
claim against any other party who may be liable for my loss.

4. | understand that | am not entitled to recover more than the amount of my actual loss. If the City of
Warwick pays any amount to me in connection with the above described incident, and if | should receive any
amounts from any source other than the City of Warwick with respect to the above described incident, | will
report such other receipt(s) to the Finance Department of the City of Warwick.

5. I have personal knowledge of the facts aforesaid.

/% Bissnahl | iGailie:

Signature of Claimant or its Representative Printed Name

State of Rhode Isla.ud
County of CA

j .
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this E "day of 0(/’{'0 a/" , ZOCQ 3 <
) g
NOTARY PUBLIC /)WUSEM é( [/y/[,(ﬁ

Margie A. White (Notary Publicy
759429 7,/'5’ 5 )24

—{ n ;, My Commission Expires
Page 2 of 2 My Commission Expiresﬂ#ﬁ /ﬂ

Rrema RHODE ISLAND




Warwick Police Department
Incident Report

Incident #: 23-5548-0F
Call #: 23-54306

Page: 1
10/04/2023

Date/Time Reported:
Report Date/Time:
Occurred Between:

Status:

Reporting Officer:
Approving Officer:

Signature:

Signature:

LOCATION TYPE:
19 ELKS LN
WARWICK RI

# PERSON(S)

# OTHER PROPERTIES

1 RV WINDOW
QUANTITY: 1

DATE :

2
QUANTITY: 1

DATE:

09/20/2023 2329

09/21/2023 0402

09/19/2023 1030-09/19/2023 1245
No Crime Involwved

Officer Jackson Acciaioli
Sergeant John Zaborski

OWNER: GALLUCCI,
VIN: 2GBJG31M4J4162421

Zone: RD 302 (POS

1 DAMAGE TO RV WINDOW

PERSON TYPE SEX RACE

KENNETH F

PROPERTY #

VALUE: $250.00

SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL
09/21/2023

PHOTOGRAPHS CAMERA S-5

VALUE :

SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL
09/21/2023

_

Residence/Home/Apt./Condo

T 8)

1 GALLUCCI, KENNETH F REPORTING PARTY M W 36 Fhkkkdkdkkkkk 401-572-1331
19 ELKS LN
WARWICK RI 02888
DOB: 02/05/1987
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Home Phone (Primary) 401-572-1331
Home Phone (Primary) 401-739-4567
# VEHICLE (S) YEAR MAKE STYLE COLOR1 COLOR2 REG VALUE
1 ITASCA SPIRIT 1988 CHEV WHI RI 75178 $250.00
STATUS: Evidence (Not Nibrs Reportable) DATE: 09/21/2023

STATUS

Destroyed/Damaged/Vandalized

Evidence (Not Nibrs Reportable)




Warwick Police Department Page: 2
Incident Report 10/04/2023

Incident #: 23-5548-0OF
Call #: 23-54306

# OTHER PROPERTIES PROPERTY #

STATUS

3 BWC FOOTAGE Evidence (Not Nibrs Reportable)
QUANTITY: 1 VALUE:
SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL

DATE: 09/21/2023




Warwick Police Department Page: 1
NARRATIVE FOR OFFICER JACKSON A ACCIAIOLI
Ref: 23-5548-0OF

On 10/20/2023, I, Officer Acciaioli responded to 19 Elks Lane for the report of a camper that had been damaged
unintentionally by city workers.

Upon arrival I spoke with the reporting party Kenneth Gallucci (DOB 02/05/1987).Gallucei showed me his
Camper RI CA 75178 displayed on a 1988 Chevy Itasca Spirit color white. A small window above the drivers
cab on the drivers side of the vehicle had been smashed. Gallucci stated at 0845 hours on 10/19/2023 he took his
dog for a walk. His camper was parked on Rose Street directly across from 8 Rose Street, he did not observe any
damage to the camper at this time. Between the hours of 1030 and 1245 on that same day Gallucci observed a
City of Warwick work truck parked in the area of 8 Rose Street. The city workers were grinding down stumps
on the property of 8 Rose Street directly across from where the camper was parked. After the workers had
cleaned up Gallucci observed a window on his camper to be broken. The camper was parked with the drivers side
of the vehicle facing the direction where the workers were grinding the stumps. This same side of the camper was
where the window was damaged. Gallucci confronted the city workers about the broken window to which they
denied having any involvement in the window breaking. Gallucci then spoke with the mayors office who advised
he should file a claim and a police report. He showed me images taken on his cell phone of the broken glass from
the window on the ground mixed with debris from the grinded down stumps and small rocks. it should be noted
upon my arrival the camper was not in the same location where the damage had taken place the day prior.
However the multiple images Gallucci took on his phone showed me what the damage and surrounding area
looked like at the time of the incident. The estimated cost to fix the damaged window is $250.00 dollars.

Sergeant Zaborski arrived on scene and took pictures of the damage with camera S-5. This report was taken for
documentation.




Warwick Police Department

Image Associated With Case Number 23-5548-OF
Image Description: KENNETH STMT

WARWICK POLICE DEPARTMENT

STATEMENT FORM
POLICE USE ONLY
(@ COMPLAINANT/WITNESS STATEMENT REPORT# _ 83~ SSY9-0F
J OPERATOR STATEMENT TIME FER7
O DEFENDANT STATEMENT DATE: S A D)

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Name: /{C/’W‘) e é—a [ c,/ Date of Birth: 2-£. & 2
Your Address: / 2 //’/ lise L-ﬁr%’

City : LfARW State : RZ Zip:_ 02%5¢” CONTACT INFORMATION
Employer: HQ de e L ‘l Hox p,. K/ E D Home Phone:

Work Address: > 8% EP9 S o Cell Phone: ) /~S72:/33/

E-mail Address: /{@;&52/74&)) HA'RUCOM Work Phone:

[F YOU ARE A VICTIM OF A CRIME, DO YOU WISH TO BE NOTIFIED OF THE ARRAIGNMENT OF ANY
AND ALL ARRESTED PERSONS?  YES NO

On _Septembes (2 ot A PPxiretly (O3 am 4 395 P

my QU as parke)_on Rpse ST Jnrmﬁq ac(ussy Frim -’H‘gz Kose S7.
Behuean He hours abae. o Cily ork T A) wag qrmd.m. Stuppy
lockled op Rcff- Sho WP dve. bade Yelp o bdicl Nelix Chnil ggg{g and
Sm\{\ Ocfasy Yo Sireeh. F wh aXo  podicd Yhe Small winddu, abwe
e &[Mﬂg coly \Jal fyc wfken , Wixed )\ Pe. Laken Glabs (e
VoM an) /24d s, 1 S?n\cz Lt He, l’hma.:li offie N ‘Hﬂ /97’15
asd }ihcg odufed j £\e. o clum and Da\;oe Cepicte O£ noke ‘}‘Lm;

b | 0 sreet Wah, Bdidangu, T Jid Aok ngheo
S idow \nfam T T j:)m/xr;a( o 4/0};

-

& %hmm)'f ~\—\v (&C\Mua Y Cost \3'&90 +o I‘::’_fw/‘

THE ABOVE STATEMENT WAS MADE V OLUNTARILY, WITHOUT T ATS OR PROMISES
Officer: /ﬁﬁ?}W UM/V Z L{Ui Signature: {

Signature and ID Witness:

VICTIM’S RIGHTS FORM ISSUED BY OFFICER AT THE SCENE? YES NO




TEL. 401-828-8666 Coventry Glass Company QUALIDY

Mon-Fri 800 am - 4:30 pm 24 HOUR GLASS SERVICE }  Et
Saturday 9:00 am - 1:00 pm 594 TIOGUE AVENUE + COVENTRY, RI 02816 OUR MOTTO
coventryglass13@gmail.com l

NAME __ K o (\\ all uce. DATE AOEE | o a0

ADDRESS - Wilinen 2 PHONE_FH A - 18 R

NEED FOR ‘ . * Not Responsible for Articles Left Over 30 Days.

QUANTITY |- DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLE PRICE
gl e | , TR RS | e
A Y ff\§:9£2,52 A inslo b ot

o2 R G ¥ P 11 2
MATERIALS
1129\ a3 T

LABOR
ToTAL|[ | £, (O .50
DEPOSIT

TOTAL |[$




Delivering to Providence 02906

imotive  Your Garage  Deals & Rebates . Best Sellers

RECPRrRO’

“to results

Roll over image to zoom in

All ~  replacement rv window

Parts ©  Accessories +1

Check Out RecPro's RV Awning Fabric Replacements

RV Window For Camper RV Window Carg
Replacement, Horizontal Sliding with Inte
Blind and Fly Screen, Aluminum Alloy Acr
Glass,700x500mm

Brand: RESKIU

469

Size: 700x500mm

|
s

* VI[Product Specifications]: Hole installation dimensions: 700x500mu

* « [Excellent Material] : The frame of the RV double-layer acrylic s|

Tools & Equipment = CarCare - Motorcycle & Powersports ©  Truck =1

Pay $39.17/month for 12 months, interest-free upon appr

700x500mm | BOOx450mm 900x500mm i
$469.99 | gs25.77 $581.55

PN |

External dimensions: 730x530mm, 830x480mm, 930x530mm. The
surface does not have any screw holes, which makes the window m¢

quality aluminum alloy, which is durable and has good impact resist
made of double-layer acrylic, which has good UV protection and str
ability.

* ¢ [Multifunctional] : This car window is equipped with high-strength fiberglass panes and

blackout curtains. It has the functions of opening and closing, ventilation, light transmission, sun
protection, sound insulation and heat insulation, privacy protection, etc,, and also has good
waterproof performance.

* v [Applicability] : RV windows are suitable for most vehicles, mainly for RVs or buildings,

respectively suitable for different wall thicknesses: 30-80mm.

LIV 4 nmm_s_u_m Installation] : The caravan sliding window is a new structure for caravans and RVs.

Compared with other common RV side windows, our sliding windows are fixed with self-tapping
screws clamping the wall, which is easy to install and use, light and durable in structure, and has
various models.

*» See more product details

o - CRTVREEI '

Have one to sell?

Sell on Amazon

Check Out
RecPro's RV
Awning Fabric
Replacements

RecPro RV Awning Fabric
Replacement | Universal Fit | 8-22f...

$139%



lcome to RecPro!

RECPRO"

Restore - Your RV

\m.r\.x.q

Search the store

Q. CONTACT ~ ABOUT POLICY v SUPPORT v BLOGPRO

HOME / YQUR CART
Your Cart (1 item)

ITEM

CATEGORIES =

Camping >

Aluminum Sheet Metal

L7

u,%.

TESTIMONIALS v~

RecPro®
Air Conditioners > RV Window Teardrop 42°W x 12"H
B SKU: RP-WIN-4212-TRM
liances >
App Windows: 1 Window
Trim Ring: With Trim Ring
Awnings b3
Change
Bathroom >
Cleaners/Chemicals >
Concession Stand >
Drinkware >
>
1er 5
Exterior Parts >
Flooring >
Furniture >
Hardware >
Horse Trailer Parts >

Ice Fishing Gear

Interior Parts >

Kayak Racks

i AY\W\

806 S. Division St. Bristol, Indiana 46507 574-848-0405

Sign In or Register

FRays v

p m Cart
- e B e,
RECPRO SUPRIMA® FABRICS DEALER APPLICATION WORLD'S FASTEST RV a o G
PRICE QUANTITY TOTAL
$201.95 ¥ 1 A i $201.95
Signature Required at Delivery +$9.00
Learn More
Get 5%
Expree  OFff  .$500
Learn More
Subtotal: $201.95
Shipping: Add Info
Coupon Code: Add Coupon
Grand total: $201.95
CHECK oUT
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